3,

35
9)

(4
3,

35
9)

-
-

(7
7,

46
6)

(7
7,

46
6)

-
-

To
ta

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

(4
3,

52
3)

43
,3

59
)

(1
64

)
-

(7
7,

85
8)

(7
7,

46
6)

)
(3

92
)

-

G
ap

6,
91

5,
26

3
(8

,9
69

)
(1

64
)

6,
92

4,
39

6
4,

79
1,

67
5

(3
,6

49
)

(3
92

)
4,

79
5,

71
6

ZCCM Investments Holdings Plc
Annual report
for the year ended 31 March 2017

118

ZCCM-IH

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
In thousands of Kwacha

36 Financial instruments- fair values and risk management (continued)

 (ii) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from the interest received on short term deposits and interest
paid on floating rate borrowings. This exposes the Group to cash flow interest risk.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis of variable rate instrument

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased /(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange, remain constant.

Group

Effect in thousands of Kwacha Profit or loss

Increase Decrease

2017

Variable rate instruments (192.06) 192.06

2016

Variable rate instruments (292.64) 292.64
Company

2017

Variable rate instruments (0.16) 0.16

2016

Variable rate instruments (0.39) 0.39

The Group’s investments in corporate term deposits, all of which are fixed rate and are measured at
amortised cost exposes the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The tenure of the investments is less than
1 year. At 31 March 2017, an increase/decrease of 100 basis points would have resulted in a decrease/
increase in the Consolidated and separate post tax profit and equity of K0.2 million (2016: K0.4 million).

ZCCM Investments Holdings Plc
Annual report
for the year ended 31 March 2017

119

ZCCM-IH

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
In thousands of Kwacha

36 Financial instruments- fair values and risk management (continued)